

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

NO. 2018-0675

APPEAL OF WAYNE PREVE

**Appeal Pursuant to Rule 10 From a Final Decision
of the New Hampshire Department of Labor**

REPLY BRIEF OF WAYNE PREVE, APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

WAYNE PREVE

By his Attorneys,

RATH YOUNG AND PIGNATELLI, PC

Michael S. Lewis, Esquire

NH Bar #16466

One Capital Plaza

Concord, New Hampshire 03302

Phone: (603) 226-2600

msl@rathlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. THE TOWN’S BRIEF IGNORES THE TOWN’S
 STATED REASONS FOR PUNISHING CHIEF
 PREVE.....4

 II. THE DOL’S FAILURE TO APPLY THE CORRECT LEGAL
 TESTS INFECTS THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE AND IS
 NOT HARMLESS.....6

CONCLUSION.....8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....9

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appeal of Mary Ellen Montplaisir, 147 N.H. 147 (2001) 7

Febres v. Challenger Caribbean Corp., 214 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 5

Piotrowski v. Boulard, 534 B.R. 62 (D.N.H. Bnkr. 2015) 5

Rallis v. Demoulas Super Markets, 159 N.H. 95 (2009)..... 8

State v. Boggs, 171 N.H. 115 (2018)..... 7

Other Authorities

Adrian Vermuele, *Law’s Abnegation* (2016)..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. Part I, Art. 8..... 6

N.H. Const., Part II, Art. 72-a 6
